

RESOLUTION NO.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF ELDORADO (RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 127-2011)

Assigning Responsibility for the role of County Chief Technology Officer to Vern Pierson

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS that Resolution 127-2011 shall be and hereby is amended to correct an error as follows:

WHEREAS, the County lacks a long-term information technology infrastructure plan and other functions and duties usually performed by a Chief Technology Officer; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of supervisors wishes to delegate responsibility for the development of such a plan and the responsibilities of a Chief Technology Officer, including the oversight of the county's Information Technology Department, to a person who will provide leadership and stability to said department through this period of transition;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that Vern Pierson has the ability to provide such leadership and stability.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Assignment of Duties. The Board of Supervisors hereby assigns, delegates, and transfers to Vern R. Pierson, District Attorney of the County of El Dorado, all authority and responsibility for the operation of the Information Technology Department and the development of the County-wide technology strategy and long-term plan effective immediately.

Section 2. Additional Compensation. In recognition of the additional responsibility and workload being taken on by Vern Pierson, Vern Pierson shall be entitled to and shall receive additional compensation to bring his base hourly rate to \$94.69, an amount 10% less than the hourly pay rate of the position of Sheriff, effective the next full pay period following Board approval.

Section 3. Nature of Assignment. The assignment, delegation and transfer of authority, responsibility and duties with respect to the Information Technologies Department is personal to Vern Pierson and shall not be assumed by any successor in the office of District Attorney. The assignment, delegation and transfer shall be separate from and in addition to his duties as District Attorney of El Dorado County. It shall not be considered a modification of his duties as District Attorney, nor to in any way affect the functioning of the District Attorney's office. No member of the District Attorney's office, except Vern Pierson, shall assume any duties or responsibilities with respect to the operation of the Information Technologies Department. This assignment, delegation and transfer of duties may be revoked at any time by the Board of Supervisors, without cause.

The additional compensation being paid to Vern Pierson is being paid in recognition of the additional duties he is assuming. It shall not be deemed part of his salary as District Attorney and shall terminate effective with the revocation of the assignment, delegation and transfer of duties, whether or not it occurs during the term of the District Attorney.

Except as expressly amended by this Resolution and effect.	ution, all provisions of Resolution No. 127-2011 shall remain in full force
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of	f Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board,
held the day of	, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors
• •	Ron Briggs